
Do you agree with the vision for the future of the 
area and what the Masterplan is aiming to create? 
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Do you agree with the Masterplan proposals for 
each of the Development Zones?  

Do you agree with the Masterplan proposals to 
create a ‘Cultural Gateway’ in the area surrounding 
Salford Museum and Art Gallery and Fire Station 
Square? 

Do you agree with the Masterplan proposals for 
investment in new public realm, new walking / 
cycling routes and new public spaces?  

Do you have any comments about the proposed 
appointment of a development partner or other next 
steps?

Will the masterplan lead to more crime?

One of the key themes raised during the consultation 
period was that criminal activity might increase as a 
result of an increasing population. The masterplan 
design is careful to ensure that clear sightlines are 
created; public spaces have high levels of natural 
surveillance and that there is good permeabilty and 
pedestrian movement across the site. These measures 
will ensure that streets and public spaces are well 
used in order to discourage crime and anti-social 
behaviour. Greater Manchester Police have produced 
a Crime Impact Statement regarding the design of 
the masterplan, and their recommendations will be 
implemented as the design progresses. 

How much affordable housing is going to be 
provided as part of the masterplan?

The Council will seek to ensure that affordable housing, 
in accordance with Council and national policy, is 
put in place at the time development proposals are 
brought forward. Viability appraisals may be required to 
support proposals in respect of the quantum and type 
of affordable housing proposed. The current approach 
to the provision of affordable housing in new housing 
developments is set out in the Council’s adopted Unitary 
Development Plan and adopted Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Guidance.
 

Why is the scale of development so great, in 
particular the Crescent residential towers?

The University of Salford and Salford Crescent 
Masterplan respects the existing context of the area 
by ensuring that new buildings do not greatly exceed 
the scale of those that surround them. During the 
consultation process concerns were raised about the 
height of the proposed residential tower at the western 
edge of the Crescent Development Zone. It is proposed 
that this tower, along with its counterpart to the north of 
the A6 adjacent to Salford Crescent Station will act as a 
unique city marker along the A6. Care has been taken 
in the design and placement of the tower to ensure 
existing and new residencies are not negatively affected.

Why does the masterplan propose the demolition of 
the Old Police Station?

The Masterplan area includes some of Salford’s most 
treasured historic buildings representing important 
periods in the city’s history. The vision is to ensure that all 
new and existing buildings have viable futures, to protect 
them for future generations. The Old Police Station is not 
‘Listed’ and has fallen into a very poor state of repair.
Due to its unique construction and its current condition,  
its continued use is proving very challenging. For this 
reason the masterplan suggests its demolition allowing 
it to be replaced by a building that would better suit the 
proposed intended uses. 

How are you reducing traffic along the Crescent?

The Crescent is one of the key arterial roads into Salford 
and central Manchester. There have been recent 
road improvements to encourage traffic onto other 
routes into Manchester including the use of Regent 
Road and Liverpool Street. Further improvements and 
enhancements to the A6 are considered essential to 
continue to improve traffic flow and the pedestrian 
experience along the Crescent. The masterplan 
proposes that the section of highway between Salford 
Museum and Art Gallery and the Old Fire Station is 
turned into a shared surface, with multiple crossing 
points and enhanced planting. Along the length of the 
Crescent, trees will also be planted and high quality 
public realm will be implemented to make the current 
pedestrian experience a more positive one.

Why isn’t the Manchester, Bolton and Bury Canal 
being reinstated?

The masterplan aims to highlight and protect existing 
heritage assets to ensure that this area’s history is 
preserved and celebrated. Our plans for the Manchester, 
Bolton and Bury Canal are set within the context of a 
new linear park which follows the same alignment. Full 
reinstatement of the canal is unlikely at this time due to 
the significant costs and technical challenges of such an 
endeavour, compared with the relatively small amenity 
value that it would provide. This is not to say that 
the Manchester, Bolton and Bury Canal will never be 
reinstated, and the Masterplan’s linear park proposals 
will protect the line of the canal from development and 
enable future restoration.

The University of Salford and Salford City Council 
would like to thank those who participated in the 
University of Salford & Salford Crescent Masterplan 
Consultation drop-in sessions took place on 8th 
and 11th of August and consultation materials were 
available to view and provide comments online at 
salfordcrescent.com during the period 6th August 
– 3rd September 2018. Over a 100 people attended 
the drop in; the online information was viewed 
1600 times and 56 feedback forms were received.
Your responses to our questions are noted here, as 
well as a number of other recurring comments and 
concerns which were raised via the feedback forms.

This information will now be collated and will feed 
back into the design process moving forward. 

There was an overwhelmingly 
positive response to the 
vision and ambition of the 
masterplan.
Generally it was felt that the 
inward investment to the 
area; the enhancement of 
existing city assets; further 
investment in the University 
and the enhancement of 
the immediate residential 
neighbourhoods would be  
positive.

There was a positive 
response to the proposals 
contained within each of the 
Development Zones.

There was a very positive 
response to the creation of  a 
‘Cultural Gateway’ with many 
people noting that the area 
would benefit from a better 
arts and cultural offer.  

There was a positive response 
to investment in the public 
realm and to providing new 
connectivity through walking 
and cycling routes.

The majority of respondents 
had no comment.


